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Bitb-products of Sugar Industrv

*692. Shrt Jbulan Slnha: WiU the Minister of Food and ARriculture be pleased to state how far it has been possible to develop during the last ten years bye-products of the sugar industry and thereby benefit the consumer by reducing the price of sugar?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deahmukh): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix m , annexure No. 61]

Shri Punnoose: May I know whether Government are aware that the*
Pamba River factory, a firm owned by Parry and Co., Ltd., in Travancore-Cochin in producing alcohol and neither in fixing the price of sugarcane nor sugar the huge profit got out of this manufacture is taken into account?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to have notice of the question.

Sbri Jhulan Sinha: In view of the fact that bye-products are now not taken into consideration in fixing the price of sugar, have the factories been given a free hand and free discretion to sell sugar at the rates they like?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: We have lifted control on movement cis well as prices, and we believe that as a result of the measures we have taken, the prices are fairly satisfactory.

Shri Jhulan Sinha: The statement only gives the upper limit of the extent of development of by-products.
May I know the lower limits also?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I do not know what specific portion m the statement the hon. Member refers to. If he clarifies what he means, I will answer him.

Shri Jhulaii SinCia: I refer to line 2 under molasses, line 2 under bagasse and line 2 under pressmud.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh! I would like to have notice of it.
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Sliri Saranga^ar Das: May I know,.

Sir, if the price of sugar is determined after taking into consideration the ̂
price of sugarcane, and also the by-products that are produced in the factories?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Yes. Sir. And this is contained in the statement that I have placed on the Table of th«'
House.

Shri B. .S. Murlhy: May I know, Sir,.
whether any research has been carried -
on for the use of bagasse, and if so, the results thereof?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Experiments •
have been carried on for a long time, and I ain glad to say that it is possible ̂
to use it for newsprint making and *
other paper making.

Central Tractor Organisation
(COMMITTBE)

•̂ 693. Shri K. C. Sodhla: (a) WiU
the Minister of Food and Agriculture be Dleased to state which assumptions *
made in the calculation of the cost and economics of the Central Tractor Organisation were considered by the'
Planning Commission to need re-examination?

(b) When is the Committee set up *
for the purpose likely to submit its report?

(c) Are any new tractors proposed *
to be purchased by this Organisation*
during the year 1953?

(d) If so, (i) how many, (ii) at' what cost, and (iii) from which countiy or couni ries are they going to be purchased?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) The Planning Commission have not suggested re- -
examination of any particular assump- -


r909 Oral Answers 20 AUGUST 1953 Oral Ariswers 9I0

tions made in the calculations of the cost and economics of the Central IVactor Organisation. The Commission, however, intimated that the whole

 ̂question of cost and expenditure involved in various activities of the Or­

, ganisation should be examined.

(b) The Committee under the chair­
. manship of Col. B. H. Zaidi, M.P.,
' which is looking into various aspects
• o f the working of the Organisation,
? has made considerable progress, and it is expected that it will submit its report within a few weeks.

(c) and (d). 30 tractors were order-
 ̂cd during 1952-53 and these are expect-
-€d to be received shortly. The cost of

these tractors is Rs. 28,61,800, and
- they are being obtained from U.S.A.

Shri K. C. Sodhla: What factors are
-considered in fixing the rate per acre for the work done by this organization 'in different States?

0r. P. S. Deshmukh: We have made the calculation taking into account all the expenditure involved. I may add that we are likely to revise

-the rates because we have not been able to work at the prevailing rates.

Shri K. G. Sodhla; Is it a fact that in 1951 Rs. 52 per acre was charged,

^and in the year 1952 it was reduced
-to Rs. 32/-? What is the reason for
-Ihis?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to
^Jiave notice of this specific question, i)ut I think Rs. 52/- was the charge

- which was made.
Dr. Suresh CXiandra: May I know why this Committee was appointed " by Government when the Estimates
* Committee of this House was seized of “ this question? Why was Ihis Committee
; appointed by the Government of India
-over the head of the Estimates Com-
< mittee?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: We were not aware of the Estimates Committee

0. coming in between because the Esti-
-jnates Coiiimittee is going through the whole Ministry. We thought this speci-

ttllc question with specific terms of reference was necessary t© be investigated *by a few M. Ps. bringing their own judgment to bear upon the matter.
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Mr. Chairman: The hon. Minister has already replied to the question. He has said this Committee will go into this matter.
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Dr. P. S. Deshraukh; 1 said I would like to have notice o£ the question.

Several Hon. Members rose —

Mr. Chairman; If so many Members stand up at one time, I cannot call
•all of them. Shri Barman.

Shri Barman: May I know whether
’this Committee was appointed after the sub-committee of the Estimates
-Committee was looking into the matter, or was it appointed before that?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I may assure my hon. friend we had no intention to duplicate the v/ork—I at least did not know that r y specific sub-committee of the Estimates Committee had been appointed.

Shri Velayudhan: With regard to
<c) and (d) may I know, Sir, whether the huge quantity of spare parts of these tractors now lying idle in the Pusa Institute or in the forest is being îtilized Or is being wasted?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: There are some spare parts which have not been used, but every eflort is being made either to use them or to dispose of them.
IJone of them is being wasted or allowed to deteriorate.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know, Sir,
•what are the terms of reference of this Committee that has been appointed?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Essentially the Committee has been appointed to find out how the expenditure per acre Tvorks out to be, and whether, on taking a review of the working of the whole organization, it is in the national interest to continue this organization, whether it is profitable Jboth lor the cultivators and the Government.

SEiri Gidwani: May I know what is the system by which these new tractors are being purchased, whether some oflftcer has been sent to place
•orders there, or any tenders were invited or any other method was adopted?

Dr. P. S. Deslamukh: These are all transactions of the past. None are being purchased at the present time.

Shri Gidwani: Because I know lakhs of rupees are being spent.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: All this has been investigated by the Estimates
Committee also.

Kumari Annie Mascarene: May I know whether Government is aware that there is a feeling in the public that there is much scandal about thig tractor organization?

Mr. Chairman: Order, order.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to reply to this question. There is some misunderstanding in the minds of the people, and I am prepared to say that there were...

Shri Gidwani: I want some inform®' tion.

Mr. Chairman: Order, order. When the hon. Minister is on his feet replying" to a question, the hon. Member should not interrupt.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: There hava been probably some mistakes committed, but it is very wrong to suggest that there is anything which can be termed as scandal, and I think, on the whole, the organization has discharged its duties well, and contributed to progress.

Several Hon. Members: No, no.
Dr. Lanka Sundaram: Is Government aware that the Estimates Committee of the House of the People has fully gone into this question of the Tractor Organization, that a sub-committee of the Estimates Committee has gone intn a field investigation of the activities of this organization, and that the report of the Estimates Committee is to be presented any day to this House?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: 1 learn so, Sir.
Dr. Lanka Sundaram: Is the Minister aware that the appointment of a Committee consisting of certain Members of this House to investigate into tho same question would detract from the value ot the report which the Estimates Committee might make to this hon.
House?

Dr. P, S. Deshmukb: It is very wrong to say that it will detract from it. We respect both the Committees, and if my friend wants that the Estimates Committee should be respected more, I am prepared to do it.

Dr. Lanka Sundaram; You yourself, Sir» is a Member of the Estimates Committee ...............

Mr. Chairman: There is no occasion for argument now. We cannot go deeply into this question at this stage. The Question Hour is only devoted to eliciting information from the hon. Minister, and therefore, I cannot allow this argument.

Dr. Lanka Sundaram: I am not dis cussing. Sir. A vital question of privilege afrecting this hon. House is involved in this particular question and answer.

Mr. Chairman: What is the point?
Ijet the hon. Member kindly explain?

Dr. Lanka Sundaram: I have already notified the Chair in a formal letter last week, drawing attention to this particular fact, that the appointment of committees by the Government, when stal̂ utory committees of this House are investigating questions is a very serious matter. It has happened in the case of the Public Accounts Committee also. You would recall that the Hirakud question - was taken over by one particular investigator. That is the point I am raising, and I hope the Chair, in due course, would give a ruling on this matter.

Mr. Chairman: At this stage, it does not arise. The matter will be looked into. As the hon. Member has already sent a letter, it shall be replied to, and the point looked into.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: May I know whether the tractors that are being purchased at the present time, presumably in the United States, are being purchased by any individual offl-
eet of the Ministry sent there, or through the India Supply Mission,
Washington?

Dr. P. S. Deafiimukh: I would like to have notice of the question. I would also like my hon. friend to specify the particular set of tractors whicĥ
he has in mind.

Shri Raghavachari: May I know whether the Government propose to stop̂
the functioning of this new committee which they have appointed, over and above the Estimates Committee?

Shri B. S. Murthy: Until a ruling ia given.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: There is no conflict, I do not think that \ve are trying to make this other committee which We have appointed, sit in judgment over the Estimates Committee.
In all probability, they will be complementary committees, and not conflicting ones.

Shri Velayudhan: The hon. Minister stated that the C.T.O. is working very well. May I know whether an officer at the head of the C.T.O. was dismissed before, for certain defalcation in the purchase of tractors, or something:
like that?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I do not think pnvbody was dismissed, but I would iiko my hon. friend to give me notice*
oi this question.

Post Offices

694. Ch. Lakshman Singh Charak:
(a) Will the Minister of Communica-
lions be pleased to state how many' post offices are in the Jammu and Kashmir State at present?

'̂b) What is the average monthly income and expenditure of the village post offices in Jammu and Kashmir?*

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a>
Urban 31.

Rural 269 as on 31st March, 1953.
(b) Information is not readily

available.

